
Land Use Committee 
Substitute 

July 13, 2020 

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute a change order to the 
contract with Radmacher Brothers Excavation Co., Inc., of Pleasant Hill, MO, for 
necessary changes to the construction of the Rock Island Shared Use Path - North 
Segment Project, at an additional cost to the County not to exceed $216,895.33. 

RESOLUTION NO. 20451, June 29, 2020 

INTRODUCED BY Tony Miller, County Legislator 

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 5231, dated June 3, 2019, the Legislature did award a 

contract to Radmacher Brothers Excavation Co., Inc., of Pleasant Hill, MO, pursuant to 

Bid No. 

PW 09-2018, for the furnishing of construction services relating to the Rock Island Shared 

Use Path - North Segment Project; and, 

WHEREAS, while performing these construction services, the contractor encountered 

unforeseen field conditions, inadequate survey and/or geotechnical data, and insufficient 

specified quantities for certain bid items; and, 

WHEREAS, a change order for these unforeseen conditions is necessary to build the 

project to the specified design, at an additional cost to the County not to exceed 

$216,895.33, after County staff identified additional savings; now therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the 

County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached change order to 

the contract with Radmacher Brothers Excavation Co., Inc., of Pleasant Hill, MO; and, 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Department of Finance and 

Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on 

the contract and change order. 

2 



Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a 
majority of the Legislature. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

�pEC!!& 

Certificate of Passage 

I hereby certtfy that the a ached resolution, Resolution No. 20451 of June 29, 
2020, was duly passed on / .3 

, 2020 by the Jackson County 
Legislature. The votes thereon e as llows: 

Yeas 
-------

1 Nays ___ {) __ _ 

I) Abstaining _____ _ Absent 
-----

0 

Date 

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which 
the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in 
the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to 
provide for the obligation herein authorized. 

ACCOUNT NUMBER.

ACCOUNT TITLE: 

NOT TO EXCEED: 

J - 8,. 2020

Date 

010 3602 58060 
Grant Fund 
Rock Island Corridor Grant 
Other Improvements 
$216,896.00 

Chief Administrative Officer 

-3-



MoDOT 
h:ansas Cit� District 

Dai id I Sil1.:,t..:r. I' I . IJistriL·t I ngin.:..:r 
- -- - - - - --------- -------------------

Missouri Department of Transportation 

May 28, 2020 

Mr. Matt Davis 

Rock Island Project �fanager 
Jackson County Parks & Rec 
415E121h St 
Kansas City, MO 64106 

RE: Change Order# I, STP-3453 ( 402) 

Dear Mr. Davis: 

hOII \orth..:a,t ( olh..:rn Rd 

I..:..:·, Su111111i1. \1i,souri (,.tl)Xh 

X lh hll7 2280 

I a,: X 16.(,22 6550 

I XXX ASK \It )l)U I ( 275 h(,36 I 

Attached is one approved copy of Change Order No. I for Project No. STP-3453 (402). Rock 
Island Rail Corridor Shared Use path. 

This change order will be participating by the Federal Highway Administration up to the limits 
of the Federal Funds available for the project. 

If you have any questions. please contact me at (816) 607-2136. 

Sincerely. 

- Hrian La\ ender

Intermediate Construction Inspector - LPA

MO DOT Our mission is to provide a world-class transportation system that is safe, 

innovative, reliable and dedicated to a prosperous Missouri. 

www.modot.org 



CHANGE ORDER 
Project Name: Rock Island Rail Corridor Shared Use Path 

Change Order No.: 1 
---------

Date: May 20, 2020 

County No.: 3221 (PW 09-2018) 

Federal No.: STP�3453 (402) 

Resolution No.: Ordinance No.: 5231 

Account No.: 010-3602-58060

PO No(s).: N/A 

1. DESCRIPTION AND REASON FOR CHANGE: (See Attachment A)

2. ESTIMATE OF COST OF WORK AFFECTED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER:

A B C D E F G 

ORIGINAL VALUE 
QUANTITY 

NO. DESCRIPTION UNITS UNIT PRICE DEDUCT OR 
QUANTITY (C x E) 

ADDITION 

4 Clearing and Grubbing 29 Acre $ 6,900.00 $ 200,100.00 (1.98) 

12 Removal of Rails and Ties 25,561 LF $ 16.20 $ 414,088.20 (2,368) 

13 Removal of Bridge Rail and Ties 370 LF $ 16.20 $ 5,994.00 (152) 

26 Concrete Curb Ramp 248.5 SY $ 107.00 $ 26,589.50 93.4 

33 60 in. Pipe Group C 78 LF $ 172.00 $ 13,416.00 (78) 

38 60 in. Flared End Section Group C 1 Each $ 4,210.00 $ 4,210.00 (1) 

43 Mulch Filter Berm 35,018 LF $ 1.20 $ 42,021.60 9,232 

44 Silt Fence 4,860 LF $ 1.50 $ 7,290.00 203 

46 Inlet Protection 16 Each $ 179.00 $ 2,864.00 4 

51 Pedestrian Fence (Ground Mount)(48 in.) 6,198 LF $ 39.00 $ 241,722.00 (91) 

117 Lost Rail Salvage Cost 0 LF $ 11.67 $ - 2,520 

118 Pedestrian Bridge Loading Modifications 0 LS $ 98,900.00 $ - 1 

119 Type 3 Moveable Barricades wf Flashers 0 Each $ 1,313.00 $ - 31 

120 60 in. RCP, Class IV 0 LF $ 235.00 $ - 80 

12i 60 in. RC End Section 0 Each $ 4,210.00 $ - 1 

122 8" Concrete Parking Lot Pavement 0 SY $ 49.50 $ - 164 

123 59th Street Signal Modifications 0 LS $ 9,798.00 $ - 1 

124 Black Reinforcing Steel Deduction 0 LS $ 3,573.00 $ - (1) 

125 QNAP Treated Douglas Fir Cross Frame Timbers 0 Each $ 60.00 $ - 9 

126 6" Perforated Drain for Soldier Pile Wall 283-4 0 LF $ 14.00 $ - 400 
127 6" Perforated Drains for Shared Use Path 0 LF $ 19.00 $ - 500 
128 Pile Points 0 Each $ 200.00 $ - 8 

Change Order 

H 

TOTAL 

DEDUCTION 
(-G x E) 

s (13,662.00) 

s (38,361.60} 

s (2,462.40) 

s -

s (13,416.00) 

s (4,210.00) 

s -

s -

s -

$ (3,549.00) 

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ (3,573.00) 

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

* 

I 

TOTAL 

ADDITION 
(+G x E) 

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ 9,993.80 

$ -

$ -

$ 11,078.40 

s 304.50 

$ 716.00 

s -

$ 29,408.40 

$ 98,900.00 

$ 40,703.00 

$ 18,800.00 

$ 4,210.00 

$ 8,118.00 

$ 9,798.00 

$ -

$ 540.00 

$ 5,600.00 

$ 9,500.00 

$ 1,600.00 

Page 1 of 6 










































