IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute Change Order No. 5 to the
contract with Radmacher Brothers Excavation Co., Inc., of Pleasant Hill, MO, for
necessary changes to the construction of the Rock Island Shared Use Path Project, at an
additional cost to the County not to exceed $110,326.00.
RESOLUTION NO. 20699, June 14, 2021

INTRODUCED BY Tony Miller, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Resolution 19659, dated November 20, 2017, the Legislature did award
a contract to Radmacher Brothers Excavation Co., Inc. of Pleasant Hill, MO, pursuant to
Bid No. PW 07-2017, for the furnishing of construction services relating to the Rock Island

Shared Use Path Project at a cost to the County not to exceed $11,067,439.71; and,

WHEREAS, subsequent change orders have increased the total contract price to its

present authorization of $11,542,290.30; and,

WHEREAS, while performing these construction services, the contractor encountered
unforeseen field conditions, inadequate survey and/or geotechnical data, and insufficient

specified quantities for certain bid items relating to retaining walls along the path; and,

WHEREAS, a design change recommended by the contractor and other cost-reducing
measures implemented by County staff have reduced the ultimate financial impact of

these issues; and,




WHEREAS, a change order for these unforeseen conditions is necessary to build the
project to the specified design, at an additional cost to the County not to exceed

$110,326.00; and,

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 5, which addresses the retaining wall costs and cost-
reducing measures, will bring the total not to exceed cost of the project to $11,652,616.58;

and,

WHEREAS, no other contract changes are included in this change order; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the
County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached Change Order No.
5 to the contract with Radmacher Brothers Excavation Co., Inc., of Pleasant Hill, MO;

and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Department of Finance and
Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on

the contract and all change orders thereto.




Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a
majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

1 osnan (. CWQ

igf Deputy ouKty Counselor Cﬁﬁtyc&unselor

Certificate of Passage

| hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 20699 of June 14,

2021, was duly passed on , 2021 by the Jacks
on Count
Legislature. The votes thereon wéfe as follows: ’ R

Yeas 7’ Nays O

Abstaining 0 Absent 0

lo 8 - 202/

Date erk of Legislature

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which
the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in
the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to
provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 011 3601 58060

ACCOUNT TITLE: Rock Island Railroad Capital Project Fund
Rock Island Rail Corridor Auth.
Other Improvements

NOT TO EXCEED: $110,326.00

0/1/272 b\

Date Chief @’miniéﬂ@ti&e Officer




Kansas City District
o David T. Silvester, P.E.. District Engineer

Missouri Department of Transportation 600 Northeast Colbern Rd.
l.ee’s Summit. Missouri 64086
816.607.2280
Fax: 816.622.6550
1.888.ASK MODO'T (275.6636)

May 3, 2021

Mr. Matt Davis

Rock Island Project Manager
Jackson County Parks & Rec
415 E 12" St

Kansas City, MO 64106

RE: Change Order #5 STP-3453 (402)
Dear Mr. Davis:

Attached is one approved copy of Change Order No. 5 for Project No. STP-3453 (402),
Rock Island Rail Corridor Shared Use path.

This change order will be participating by the Federal Highway Administration up to the
limits of the Federal Funds available for the project, and will add $110,326.28 to the contact
price.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (816) 607-2136.

P4

‘ /
“Brian Lavender

Intermediate Construction Inspector - LPA

M (@] DO I Our mission is to provide a world-class transportation system that is safe,
innovative, reliable and dedicated to a prosperous Missouri.
(7=

www.modot.org



g lo | ebeg g 189pi0 abueyn
09'L1E'Q $f{ - 3 1’ 00'82/.'/8 $100980'2 $ | AD 8v {a1njonisgng) s3810U0) L-g SsejD} 09
- $ [{ooevz'el)  $ {£22'2) 0Z2'€8L'09Z ¢ ocse 3| 38 1682 {14 8} sjeued jsevald Sjid JaIp|og] oS
o ; i p pmt ; . {eor pauEIsy)
oo0g0'esy  $| - $ 1) 7258 4 00'0Ll'seT’e $100CLL g1 48 £/8'61 (I00I8 [EWS) SIBA BUILIEISY IS GS
- $ [{0G5629'e) $ [CI N4 0L POy $]0071 3| AS 165°C " I9MUElg [0U0D UOISOLT| B
- $ ({09'szs' L) $ {601) 09°625'L $lorgl $i1 AD 80¥F lenoluay JuswIpes| 8y
- $ [{00°00¥'9) 3 {5) 00OPZ'0L $]00082) $|ucel 8 SOUBJILT UOONUISUOD PBZIIGeIS] L
- $ Hoo'zey'l) $ {8) 00'085'¢ $|0o0sLL $ | uyoez 02 UONO310id I8(Ul| OF
00°8%¥ $| - $ z 00'Z¥9 $]|o0¥Le $ | yoeg ¢ Yoy yond| sy
- $ (00011 D) $ OvL'y) 05765 L $105L g1 d1 £90'G soud Nig| v
- $lerLis'sy  $1 (#2°926°48) | DDOOL'SS $j0ZL $] 21 0SZ'vy wiag Jelid yoinil £
- g [{oo'sLe' ) $ {S'B1) 0009801 $ ] 00048 g | sy 87 Bujuojnpy pue Buipssg Aelodwsl | zv
00'v2E'8 $] - $ 8l 00'659'LL 3| oo¢o $| d1 S8l O dnougy adid youi gLl 0€
- g jloszsi'a) 3 (s01)- 057512 $ | 050z $| I S0t {1-0) qang gLIouod| £7
- 3 {{og'Lsy'ee) 3 {£¢9) o¥oel'0s. 8| oozs $| AS L'STH'YL (sJaqid yum "ul g) JUsWBARY 3J210uol| 0Z
S6°ZLS L $1 - S £'¢59 0021152 $|osLe $| AS 26812 {"ur g) Bupoeung o0y paysnid| 61
- $ {0z Lzw) $ (92 09°185°¢ S| ozst $ | 41 81z S8l| pue ey abpug Jo [erowsy| €1
- $ {(0Fz69'69) $ {(z02'P) pogessle $|ozsl $ ]| I £6L'ET SB11 PUe iy 0 [erowsy| Zi
92'9E.L'6 $] - $ X444 0076.2'0L 3| 0lep $| AD 0zZ8'L 3OO JeUs| 01
- g {(0B¥es'sy) . & (100'7) 0¥’ 188'e0 $}06%2C $1 AD 9382 [eLSIBl S]geynsuf] soejday pue SAOWRY| B
- $ |{06°2¥9°21) $ {187} 0920’6 $1066GL $] AD ¥L9 uoljeABoX3 Y20y} 9
0z'eLs'BL $ - $ 1zZL'z gz1eg’edt  $10Z6 $1 AD 1I9'LL UCHRABOXT payissepurn|
- $ [{00°08%) $ (1) 00°09.'G $ | 0008y $ | Use3z [4* ssjoylod Aumn} ¢
#3xo4) 3Fxeo) NOlliaay ]
NOILIQay NOLLONO3A | 4O Lonagada ww“,w w 3204d LINN {SLINN nﬁmmmmw NOLLd4983a ‘ON
TV1OL VL0l ALLNVAD
i H 9 d 3 d o) g v
HIGHO FONVHO SIHL A8 310344V MHOM 40 LS00 40 TiVIILST 2
{v waliyoelly 838) IONVHO HOd4 NOSYIH ANV NOLL4RIDSAd I
VN =(sJoN Od
0S085-209£-010 I"ON 3UNoVIY
L£ZG "ON S0UBUIPIO "ON uoiNjoSYY 1202 ‘2L mdy :95e(
{zov) eeve-dis ON jesapay
(3L0Z-60 AAd) LZZE I"ON Ajunog g TON Jop1Q obueys
Uied asr paieysg Jo0PLLIOD |IEX pUR{S] 30y SlIeN uum.no‘_n_

d30yH0 AONVHO




g jo 7 ebed & J8pIQ abueyn
00056 e $ 3 - ${o00ss8 ¢| S1 0 abpug j9a58 pigg e Buyubiy e | €1
00'908'9 $1 - 3 L - $j{o090g'e $1i S1 0 ucyeayipopy des) [|leps Bujuielsy IS eel
00€tl'9L $1 - $ L - s$jioocii'oL $| St 0 08+Zhy BIS UOYROIHPOR J8mag ULIoIS| 281
000006 S| - $ 0%8'1L - $ | o052 ¢ | suol 0 puboss ypm ucieziigels j10S] g}
0000062 S| - $ L - $1o00006Z $| ST 0 [feAA ISIN 01 Slid Jeipjog uonebasaau] Yyosjosn| 0g)

- $ {(00°02Z°4) $ (08¢) 00'0056 $| o006t $ | d1 008 yied 9s paIBys 105 sutei pajelopad .8l L2l
00°Z64°) $i{ - $ 8z} 00°009'S $ | oowL $ | 41 00F #-£82 lIeM Slid JaIplog Joj Uil peieioLidd .8] 921
009292 R $ Z 00€0/0y  $loocie’t ¢ | uoem LE SISUSE| /M SSPEdlIEg SjqeaAoy [l 8dAL] 6L L
9.705'0¢ S| - $ 878y ovreoyse 3| /911 $| 41 0252 1503 abeajeg ey 150|211

- $ [(00°066) $ (1) 00705871 $ | 00°068 $ | uyoe3 gl pze[jog oiqisdeyion] 01

- $ {(02'528) g (Zy) 00°'9Z¥'9 $ {09zl g| 48 015 JURd Bubpepy juswaned sue ayig usaig| v6

- $ {07 219) $ {¥t) 00'089°1 $|o0z% ¢ | d1 00Y [erowy Bupyeyy Juswsaed buisixg| 68

- $ {(00008%L) S (2) 00°008'%1 $ | ooooy'2 ¢ | udez Z ubrg abessopy sigesbueyd| /8

- $ (o0 ze0'y) $ {(9%) 00°088°C $ [ 00%3 $ | yoeg 0l Alquessy ubig Arelodws] | 98

- $ {(00°082'L) $ {529} 00°009°G ¢ | oosz $ | d1 002 Jaueg Alejeg sjesouc) Alerodws | 68

- $ i(o0'020'e) $ {G61L) 00'00%0L $|oogz $ | yoe3 00y siozZijpuleyd| y8

- $ jloo'0g9'e) 3 (9) 00 0V8'Y $ | 00°S09 3 | yoeg g sieboei4t €8
00B88€6C S| - $ 2 004816  $|00LLL ${ 71 18/ (Ul gg) ad jeouc)| &4

- $ [(oo009'Le) ¢ (919) 00009°Ls 81| 0000L ${ 41 ailg ("U1 ¥g) 21d 8j8s0u0)| TL
00goLl'tL $| - $ zE 0098 ¢! ooeve $ ] 1 22 {'BId "Ul 9 14 Z) S}3%00S ¥o0u| 04

- $ [{oogLe'ze)  $ (£8¢) 0081828  $|o00vie $ ] I 188 {BIQ Ul 9 14 |) SIN00S Yooy} 69
0Z'599'¢ s| - $ ¥y 00'68%'42 $ 1 00'€ER $ | A £e {=1q 'ul 0 14 §) Y_YsS pajjud; 89

- $ [{00'8L0'2) $ {(zg) 00°00£'e $100¢9 $ | J7 001 Bulid 10j s1og-ald| /9
00°019 s - $ g 00°CHP’L $iogzcet B EER 19 {811 X 8} dH) 3iid [8e1S [enns] 9
00°€50'61 s| - $ 1892 00685'¢gl  $100€ $! J41 £69°1 {201 X ¥1 dH) alid 19918 jeinponag] 69

- $ jlogore’le) ¢ O¥Z'L) 000¥8°l8  $10099 $ 1 4 ovZ'L (£9 X Z11 dH) 8lld [981S [empnis! +9
0Z'809'C $| - $ 728 00'80S°¢} $10018 $i 41 891 (‘U 21) 8iid 188l [eanpnag| €9

- $ 1{00Ze8'¥2) & (5'82) 00825'%3  ${ 00728 g1 AD 2 {siiean Bulurerey) sja10u0) L-g ssei| 29

(Fxo+) 3x9) NOLLIaaY

NolLIaay NOILONG3AAQ | ¥O 1ona3a wﬂm.ww 3ORdd LINN ISLIND ﬁwmuwmw NOILJINOS3a "ON

V1oL TViOL ALLLNVNO
[ H 5} ] 3 a o) g v
/N (SJON Od
0908$-209€-010 ION JUnodoy
L£ZG "ON 8oUBUIRIO "ON uonnjossy 1202 ‘Z1 dy 83eQ
{Zov) esve-d1S "ON jeiopad
(2102-60 Md) 122€ roN Aunod g "ON JepiQ sbueyg

YIEd 85N Paieys IOPILICY |iBY PUE|S] Y00y

300 AONVHO

;3weN joslolg




G jo ¢ sbed g JspIQ abueyn
D0°09L g| - $ 8 - $ ] 0036 $ §sinoy ) SIaAICY/SYON1] dmy2id (JOAU0eD dwell | LY
- $ |{oo00s'6) $ (o0g) 0070086 $|oosL S EER 00§ yjed s paseyg 1o} sulei pejeicyed ,9j 2LV
yi'6ze'0z  $| - $ riL QT G6Y'ES $|29LL $| I Y85y 1507 abeneg figy 18077| L9V
00066 s| - $ L 00°046'C $ | 007066 $ | uoeg B piejjog ajqisdefjo| 2oY
- $ [{ocooe'y) $ 2 000027 $logool'z ¢ | uoel Z jaued mouy Buiyse|{| oy
- $ [(00008°9L) ¢ @ 00°008°9L Sioooor'g ¢ | uoe3 z pieog sbessop siqeabueyd| Sy
- $ |{oc002E) $ {0%) 00°099°'9 $io00vs $ | yoez 06 Ajquisssy ubig Arlodwa] | £S5V
00°00L'Z s| - 3 05/ 000211 $ 10082 $] O oy Jeuueg Alejeg ejeiouc) Aelodws ] | Z6Y
- 3 |{oo00Z'e) $ (0oL} 00'002°¢ $ 100728 $ | yoe3 001 (aup] Wi} ) siszsuURYD| LGY
- $ Hoo'ses'e) 3 {£) 0028E'8L $jooele’l ¢ | ueez yi sizyse| /s sepeoiueg 8|qesaoy §j] @dAL | 6bY
- $ 1{00°808) 3 o) 00Zi¥'iz $1o0808 $ | 37 ove {ut 21) Blid [19AS [RINPnig| geY
00559’k $) - $ S0l 0009L'eLl  ${000LL'L 81 AD 951 {sinpnysgng) 30Uy L-g SSBID| 98y
0z SLLL gl - 3 959 09'€1Z'8l IR $ | AS ¥L20L )uelg JoJjuog uoIsoig| 0EY
- $ Hogo8e'L) $ (1) 00°02L'S $i{oo0gz’L ¢ 1| yoe3 ¥ 2OUBNUT UORONISUOD PSZIIRIS| 8TV
- $ H{00°068°L) 3 {5) 000681 $1000L2 $ | yoeg 8 %o8yD Youa| L2V
- $ 1{057298) $ (528} 007426 3108} g{ 41 819 9oUsd WIS 9TV
09'8%/ | - $ Z8 02'650'C $iovEe $] 48 88 SSW0QF pajesunl]{gly
- $ Hog0/¥) 3 &'y 0805V $ | 00°201 3] AS ¥ dwey g 8)a10ueD] /1Y
- $ [ozs12) $ ) 02612 $1o0g¢es $1 AS ¥ Ul § M[emapIS 8}310U0D{ 9Ly
- $ }{00°L99°E) $ {0 e /6P'Sly  $10eZS S| AS SYy8'L (S1aqi4 /Ul 9) JudwiSAR BJ810U0D | §LY
- $ Hessiv't) 3 {1v¥2) go'esoss $logs $1 AD 26v'6 {pebBnd){'ui y) aseg Jo} 81ebaiB6y § sdAL i FLY
- $ [{o0"09¢) $ (€) 00°00¥'2 $ 1 007021 $1 AD 0z 8[0A03Y Jo Jesodsi a1} detoglely
- ¢ {lovozzeey (Zvi'l) 0F'€27°68 ${0z9l g1 41 £80'F $31| pUB [I2Y jo [erowsd| 0Ly
- $ [{02810'%L) $ (cosg) 02°805°91 $106¥2 $1 AD £9% jelslel e|gEunsun asejday pue snoway| gY
- $ [{90°2.8) 3 (F£2) 0¥ 95921 $ o656 $1 AD 96/ {uoeaRoxg 5 $S810) UoyRAEIXT ¥ood| GV
82°CLZ g - g A 09'€B6'8EL $ 1 0Z6 $1 AD 801'SL uoneAgox3 pauisseun| v
- $ 1(00°858'T) 8 {9 00°%88'¢ $100¢et $ | Yyoe3 8 s8l0d Apinnd Ly
(3 xo+ (3xo-) NoOLLIaay
NOlLligay NOLLONA3Q | ¥O 1ona3a wmnﬂ,ww A01¥d LINN |SLINN w_wywmvﬁww NOILdIMOSIA ‘ON
Wiol IVLOL ALILNYND
1 H D) d 3 a [} g v
WIN r{s)oN od
09085-209€-01L0 UON 3uUnoooy
L£ZS "ON SoUBUIpIO 'ON uonnjosay 1202 'Z| dy 1e3eq
{20¥) £5¥ve-dIS "ON [eJspe-
(8102-60 AAd) LZZE ION funog g TON 48piQ abueyy

u3ed asn paleys JopiioD [Iey pue|s] ¥ooy

d30™{0 dONVHD

rowe) 19sfoid




G 30  abey g 2pi0 abueyn

269 85°919°Z59°LL § = SAB(] 15BIJUOS PUR 8dlid JOBJJUOS JUaLNg
re lgoLL'ses  $ = (SlioplQ oBueyD 319N
e el 82'92¢'0LL $ 1202 ‘71 udy G
4] 1202 ‘oz Aenuep ¥
97'996'L8C $ 020z I Isquiasag €
08 0202 ‘82 490100 [4
£€°688'0LZ $ 0202 ‘0z Aely L
: skeg 3S0D paJedald syeq Aeunung 18piQ abueyn
i hL6eVL0ML § :sheq j0enU0D pue 891id IPenuon jeulbug
skeg asud - o

_ "Q3.LON SV Ld30X3 ‘STORId LINM LOVHINOD 1V IAYI 38 O1 STONVHD SA08Y JHL 40 LSOO ¥O4 INIWNI1LIIS €

109pe'018  ${{e2810'004 $i=SWLOLIINS
00056 L s - $ L - $jo00ss’t $] S1 0 UOIIESHIPOIA 9bpug UBL]SSpad JoInD bply anig] 2/
‘neat - - et SUOREOHIPOIN
00°086'L $ $ i $1o00086'1L S| S1 0 des eIpueH oBpug ueLISepS SBPLE POOMBILAA =AY
oont . . B ) {1-292)
Ze'8es'L $ $ LS $10892 $t I 0 JONE PUE GINZ B1810U0D S0EIdoY GIV
(3x9+) @xor) NOLLIAGY
X
NOILIaay NOILONA3a | Mo 1ondz3a Mw_.% w 301dd LINA [SLINN w%nmvﬁw NOILLA[NOS3a "ON
Y01 TY.LOL ALIINYAD
i H ) e 3 a o) q v
IN {sJON Od
08085-209¢-0L0 I"ON JNO39Y
LEZG "ON S0uBUIpIO ON uonnjosasy 1202 ‘21 [udy -ajeq
(zo¥) este-dIS "ON [eisped
{810Z-60 Md) LZZE oN Alunod g T"ON JopiQ sbueysn
Yied 9sn paJjeys Jopliiod |y pueis] 420y rowep 1osfoiyg

d3dH0 d3ONVHD




S o G abed G JepiQ abuey)
‘slapja| payoeye 99g
'V INJIWHOVLLY
aleq UBLUMSN S[BYIIN
,00,50- ¥¢:80:€L 0€'¥0'LCOC 21ed : —" N0
LE/5{s ( 777 anyeuoq J.oy@uaﬁv N> Q
. "d uyor Aq paubis A|jenbiq

03y + S)Ied 40 10}0211g fjUNo UOSHOer :gIAOHLLY uonepodsuel] o juswpedsq UNOSSIN :AIAOLdIY
sieg 3d ‘uosuyor ary ajeqg Japusne uerrg

.00,50-92:6G-1 | €2'¥0°1202 31ed
JUBLUNDOP SIY} PAMBIAR) BARY | :UOSESY

1 2UZ=ND “SHIOM 91aNd A0 UoSKoRr=N0 UOSAG C O w C r_ O —J . |_ O _.h m

Bupasuibuz=Q ‘610'robuosyoel@uosuyofje=3 ‘SN=0 :Nd
uosuyor ] ou3 Aq paubis AEiibig

7Z/05/f \W\ N

“19BBUB UORONISUO] AJUNOY uosyoer [eaosddy 108 ANININODTY

:1030adsu| uooNISuUoy Joiuag | OGO jeaclddy Joi ANIWINODIN

aleq suljjop Aot

ajeq "ou| 'BUllBABOXT SIByj0lg JOUSBWpPEY

00,50- S0-0%*CL €ET¥0'LTOT -®1eQ

is°)S SUlj|oD) Ao |

suljjoD Aoi1 Aq paubis A|jexbig

00,50-L€:10'€l €2°%0"L20T *9eq

mmséumnzo
.mc=m>8xmﬂwsem._mﬁmeuwmuo w m.h U C < U m
'Woox30.qpeI@salpuea=3 'sN=2:Nd

salpuy p3 Aq paubis Ajeybiq

J0398dsuj AJuno) uosyoer [eaolddy 1o} AIANINNODTY

:10joelju0n Aq 01 Q3IHOV

VIN

09085-209¢-01L0

LEZS 'ON 3dueuIpIQ

(zob) esve-dis

(8102-60 Md) LzZz¢

Ued asn paleys JopLiioY [1ey Pue|s| ¥ooy

‘SININIDAITMONMOY
(s)oN Od
"ON JUNoJJY
ION uonjnjosay 202 ‘) ludy 93eqg
I'ON [elapad]
:'ON A3unon G I"ON J18piQ abueysn

:awep 309foid

d3ddyd0 IONVHO




