
Request for Legislative Action 

December 9, 2021 Page 1 of 4 

Completed by County Counselor’s Office 

Action Requested: Resolution Res.Ord No.: 20834 

Sponsor(s): Tony Miller Legislature Meeting Date: 12/13/2021 

Introduction 

Action Items: ['Authorize'] 

Project/Title: 

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute a change order to the contract with 
Radmacher Brothers Excavation Co., Inc., of Pleasant Hill, MO, for necessary changes to the construction 
of the Rock Island Shared Use Path - North Segment Project, at an additional cost to the County not to 
exceed $25,719.40. 

Request Summary 

A Resolution authorizing the County Executive to execute Change Order #6 for the Rock Island Shared 
Use Path construction contract with Radmacher Brothers Excavation Co. Inc. of Pleasant Hill, MO (PW 
BID 09-2018), at a cost not to exceed $25,719.40. The contract adjustments in this change order reflect 
necessary changes to build the project, and do not reflect a change in scope of the project. 

The cost adjustments in this Change Order are related to project changes made at the direction of 
County staff to successfully complete construction of the trail. There are numerous deductions and 
addtions of varying size, based on need to match field conditions or resolve design flaws. Examples of 
significant changes include the addtion of three concrete sections of trail, and the deduction of fence 
quantites. Examples of other relatively minor changes include the additon of seeding and mulching due 
to insufficient quantites, and the additon of limestone blocks for access control. County Staff was able to 
identify numerous cost saving reductions, reducing the overall cost of the Change Order. 

Contact Information 

Department: Parks + Rec Submitted Date: 11/19/2021 

Name: Matt Davis Email: mdavis@jacksongov.org 

Title: Rock Island Project Manager Phone: 816-503-4849

Budget Information 

Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $25,720 

Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $110,326 

Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $136,046 

Is it transferring fund? No 

Single Source Funding: 

Res. #20834
Sponsor: Tony Miller
Date: December 13, 2021



Request for Legislative Action 

December 9, 2021  Page 2 of 4 
 

Fund: Department: Line Item Account: Amount: 

011 (Rock Island 
Railroad Capital Project 
Fund) 

3601 (Rock Island Rail 
Corridor Auth.) 

58060 (Other 
Improvements) 

$25,720 

 

  



Request for Legislative Action 

December 9, 2021  Page 3 of 4 
 

Prior Legislation 

Prior Ordinances 

Ordinance: Ordinance date: 

5231 May 30, 2019 

Prior Resolution 

Resolution: Resolution date: 

20451 June 24, 2020 

20576 December 2, 2020 

20699 June 10, 2021 
 

Purchasing 

Does this RLA include the purchase or lease of 
supplies, materials, equipment or services? 

Yes 

Chapter 10 Justification: Formal Bid 

Core 4 Tax Clearance Completed: Yes 

Certificate of Foreign Corporation Received: Yes 

Have all required attachments been included in 
this RLA? 

Yes 

 

Compliance 

Certificate of Compliance 

In Compliance 

Minority, Women and Veteran Owned Business Program 

Goals Not Applicable for following reason: Federal funding - Federal DBE goals are applicable 

MBE:    .00% 

WBE:    .00% 

VBE:     .00% 

Prevailing Wage 

Construction projects over $75000 ['Separate bid'] 
 

Fiscal Information 

 There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the 
expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered. 

 



Request for Legislative Action 

December 9, 2021  Page 4 of 4 
 

History 

Matt Davis at 11/19/2021 9:31:40 AM - [Submitted | There is another Resolution that could be added 
for a change order approved in June of 2021, but legistar does not have a resolution number. The other 
information is there, but the number is not, and it says "in draft"] 
Department Director: Michele Newman at 11/19/2021 9:43:08 AM - [ Approved |  ] 
Finance (Purchasing): Barbara J. Casamento at 11/19/2021 4:27:12 PM - [ Returned for more 
information | Please identify the bid number in the Summary ] 
Submitter: Matt Davis at 11/22/2021 9:42:18 AM - [ Submitted | Updated at Barb's request, PW Bid 
number has been added. Thanks. ] 
Department Director: Michele Newman at 11/29/2021 12:18:06 PM - [ Approved |  ] 
Finance (Purchasing): Craig A. Reich at 11/30/2021 12:15:40 PM - [ Approved |  ] 
Compliance: Katie M. Bartle at 11/30/2021 12:55:18 PM - [ Approved | eRLA 328 ] 
Finance (Budget): Mark Lang at 11/30/2021 1:31:24 PM - [ Returned for more information | On the 
"Budget Information" tab, please eliminate the decimals by rounding up to $25,720. ] 
Submitter: Matt Davis at 11/30/2021 2:26:52 PM - [ Submitted | Rounded up budget number. ] 
Department Director: Michele Newman at 11/30/2021 2:35:00 PM - [ Approved |  ] 
Finance (Purchasing): Craig A. Reich at 11/30/2021 2:57:22 PM - [ Approved |  ] 
Compliance: Katie M. Bartle at 11/30/2021 3:18:01 PM - [ Approved |  ] 
Finance (Budget): Mark Lang at 12/1/2021 10:18:15 AM - [ Approved | The fiscal note is attached. ] 
Executive: Troy Schulte at 12/1/2021 10:58:30 AM - [ Approved |  ] 
Legal: Elizabeth Freeland at 12/2/2021 9:06:09 AM - [ Returned for more information | This is the 6th 
change order. Thanks! ] 
Submitter: Matt Davis at 12/2/2021 9:13:20 AM - [ Submitted | Fixed typo in request summary. ] 
Department Director: Michele Newman at 12/2/2021 9:29:50 AM - [ Approved |  ] 
Finance (Purchasing): Barbara J. Casamento at 12/2/2021 9:52:34 AM - [ Approved |  ] 
Compliance: Katie M. Bartle at 12/2/2021 10:46:58 AM - [ Approved |  ] 
Finance (Budget): Mark Lang at 12/2/2021 2:09:41 PM - [ Approved |  ] 
Executive: Sylvya Stevenson at 12/3/2021 11:59:14 AM - [ Approved |  ] 
Legal: Elizabeth Freeland at 12/7/2021 9:19:54 AM - [ Returned for more information | Budget 
adjustments per email conversation. Thanks! ] 
Submitter: Matt Davis at 12/7/2021 10:37:27 AM - [ Submitted | Budget info updated and resolution 
inserted. ] 
Department Director: Michele Newman at 12/7/2021 11:02:45 AM - [ Approved |  ] 
Finance (Purchasing): Barbara J. Casamento at 12/7/2021 3:15:30 PM - [ Approved |  ] 
Compliance: Jaime Guillen at 12/7/2021 3:53:34 PM - [ Approved | 328 ] 
Finance (Budget): Mark Lang at 12/7/2021 4:30:49 PM - [ Approved |  ] 
Executive: Troy Schulte at 12/7/2021 4:43:44 PM - [ Approved |  ] 
Legal: Elizabeth Freeland at 12/9/2021 8:15:14 AM - [ Approved |  ] 
 



PC#

Date: December 1, 2021 RES #
eRLA ID #: 328 

Org Code/Description Object Code/Description Not to Exceed

011 Rock Island Railroad Capital Project Fund

3601 Rock Island Rail Corridor Auth. 58060 Other Improvements 25,720$            

25,720$            

Budget Office

Fiscal Note:
This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

360121003 000

Page 1 of 1

20834

mlang
Approved










	20834 backup.pdf
	STP-3453 (402) Change Order 6 Signed.pdf
	STP-3453 (402) Change Order Letter.pdf
	STP-3453 (402) Change Order 6.pdf





